Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION NO. 238 OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Seeber, Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard, Frasier, Beaty, McDevitt and Braymer

TO ENACT LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2016

WHEREAS, proposed Local Law No. 2 of 2016 entitled "A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 3 of 2015 'A Local Law Allowing for Common, Safe Items to be Excluded from the Dangerous Fireworks Definition as Permitted by New York State Penal Law Section 405.00(5)(b)' - by adding new Section 3 A. (4)", attached hereto and made a part hereof, be, and the same hereby was duly presented to the Warren County Board of Supervisors and considered by them, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 194 of 2016 on April 15, 2016, authorizing a public hearing to be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 20th day of May, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room in the Warren County Municipal Center on the matter of the proposed Local Law, and notice of public hearing having been published and posted as required by law, and said public hearing having been held and all persons appearing at said public hearing desiring to be heard, having been heard, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, on this 20th day of May, 2016 does hereby enact and adopt Local Law No. 2 of 2016 as set forth in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrator and County Attorney are hereby authorized to make such minor modifications to the Local Law as deemed necessary, and are authorized to execute, file and publish the Local Law and take all necessary actions for the promulgation thereof.

Schedule "A"

COUNTY OF WARREN LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2016

"A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 3 OF 2015, 'A LOCAL LAW ALLOWING FOR COMMON, SAFE ITEMS TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE DANGEROUS FIREWORKS DEFINITION AS PERMITTED BY NEW YORK STATE PENAL LAW SECTION 405.00 (5) (b)' - BY ADDING A NEW SECTION 3 A.(4)"

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Warren, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Local Law is to add a new Section 3 A.(4) to the above Local Law to read "4) Upon any sale allowed and regulated by this Local Law the seller must give to the purchaser or include with the packaged and sold items a safety brochure that includes safety instructions applicable to the items sold in the particular transaction then occurring. Posting or making such instructions available at the point of sale shall not satisfy the requirements of this paragraph."

SECTION 2. Except as otherwise amended herein, all provisions of Local Law No. 3 of 2015 shall remain as is and in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.